ENG 4U1- May-June 2015
Ms. Alarakhiya, Mr. Reed
Independent Study Unit-30% Culminating Activity
Process (Journals, Thesis and Documentary Planning Notes) 
10%

Documentary/Oral Presentation 




10%

Exam 



10%


Description:
The independent study unit is a literary research project which requires students to use their research skills and show written, verbal and creative ability to analyze and assess ideas, themes, and arguments.

Students will:

· read and analyze two literary texts that connect to the central themes of the course and write a comparative or argumentative essay based on their study of the texts and of secondary sources

· select and use significant and compelling evidence from texts to support critical analysis
· formulate and refine a thesis to develop content for academic writing by making inferences and thinking divergently about information and ideas from prior knowledge and research

· use essay structure and appropriate patterns of exposition (comparison/contrast, examples, classification, induction, analogy, chronological order, cause and effect)

· use primary and secondary sources in their research and cite them in appropriate format

· personally relate their own personal experiences to the texts being studied in terms of experiences, feelings, themes, etc.

Suggested Approaches:

Students may

· compare the values, perspectives and/or whole world views embodied in their selected literary texts

· compare the moral and spiritual values/perspectives of individual characters

· analyze the relevance of social, cultural, and economic values and perspectives to the themes and interpretation of two texts from the same era/place of origin or two texts by the same author at different stages of his/her development

Unit Components

Reading Process:  Students will select their texts and keep notes on significant textual components.  Students must bring their books and notes when conferencing with the teacher and must submit notes with the final package.  Students are required to maintain a reading journal that contains personal responses, analysis, and discussions of significant aspects of their texts

Research Process:  Students will generate a list of research questions, identify information needs and purpose for writing, develop a research plan, and undertake research using primary and secondary sources.  Sources must include print texts such as the following:  critical essays and reviews, reference works on the social and historical context as well as reliable references from Internet Web sites.  An annotated list of sources used and consulted must be submitted with the final product.

Writing Process:  In consultation with the teacher, students will develop thesis statements; after this, they will generate outlines and textual notes, and a clear and well written thesis statement
Final Written Product:  Students will write a final draft of their comparative essay during the exam period using their outlines and textual references *2 pages of foolscap pre-approved by the teacher and stamped.  (These notes will be distributed to you the day of the exam-no other notes will be accepted)  Bibliographic information and documentation must be in MLA format.  The suggested length for the final product is 1500-2000 words.

Final Class Presentation:  Students will create a 4-5 minute documentary style video that explains the two literary works’ connections in relation to themselves.  The video should be formatted and edited, and be ready to view and compatible with the school’s computer system.  The video should be creative and encompass the literature’s major themes, your personal understanding of the literature and its bigger picture, and lastly, your interpretation and connection to the novels.  Consider a skit, spoken word, a musical interpretation, a comic, a mini series, a drama etc.

Timelines:
	Dates:



ISU Component

	

	May 1  

            Independent Study Unit Proposal
/10 
Reading/Lit

	May 15             

Book #1 Journals Due


/30
Reading/Lit

	May 29


Book #2 Journals Due


/30
Reading/Lit

	Week of May11

Thesis Conference


/10
Writing

	June 1-5


Documentary/Video


/50
Media/Oral 

	June 1


           ISU Essay Notes for Exam

/10
Writing

	TBA

            
Comparative Essay Exam

/100
Writing

	


ENG 4U1-Ms. Alarakhiya, Mr. Reed
Independent Study Unit Proposal



Name:  _________________

Book #1

Title:  

_________________________________________________

Author:
_________________________________________________

Brief Description of Book:

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Main Messages/Themes:  

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Book #2

Title:  

_________________________________________________

Author:
_________________________________________________

Brief Description of Book:

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Main Messages/Themes:  

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Possible Thesis Ideas:  *What do you plan to prove/argue about the two chosen books as a point of comparison





________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
ENG 4U1-ISU Book 1 and Book 2 Journals
Book 1 Due:  ____________________________________

Book 2 Due:  ____________________________________

Whilst reading your novels, you are expected to work on the following journal responses in order to be actively involved with the reading process.  All journals should be approximately one to two pages single spaced in length and typed (excluding Comic Strips, Web diagrams) All work must be neat, easy to read.

You will have a total of 4 journals by the end of the novel.  Your journal will be due according to the schedule in your ISU package and at the teacher’s discretion.  As you read the novel, keep a detailed journal with responses to the following prompts and criteria:

(A title page that includes your name, the title of your book and the author’s name, the subject code, the date, your teacher’s name and a sketch, visual or collage that depicts the mood, setting, tone/atmosphere of your novel.  Please make sure that effort is evident.

(A Table of Contents listing all the journal responses with appropriate titles and their corresponding page numbers.  
1.  Choose a quotation and write your ideas around it.  What do you think?  How does it make you feel?  Do you agree or disagree with it?
2.  A summary of the main events of the novel in the form of a detailed and captioned comic strip.  *drawings should be neat and effort should be evident

3.  A response on the conflicts that occur in the novel.  Explain the conflict completely. How does the conflict affect the individual?  What are its overall effects?  What is symbolic of the conflict?  How does their story or plight make you feel?  *Make specific references to characters and events.

4.  An overview and explanation and analysis of the story’s major themes.
EVALUATION  Book 1 Journals: (please attach this sheet to the back of your journal) 

DUE DATE:  ________________________________________________
Language:
general fluency



And clarity of 



Expression

4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Quality of Personal Response

And thoughtfulness of 

Commentary



4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Illustrations, table of contents

And graphic elements

4
5
5
7
8
9
10









Total:

/30
Comments:

ENG 4U1

ISU-Book 1 and Book 2 Journals

For your Book 2 Journals, please use the same criteria as the Book 1 Journals.  If you would like to change any of your journal topics, you need prior approval from your teacher.

In order to make your journals more helpful, try to incorporate more direct references from the text, with page numbers, as they will help you when writing the comparative essay during the Exam Period.

In order to help you prepare for the Comparative Essay Exam, start making a T-Chart comparing Book 1 and Book 2 with points of similarity and contrast that can be used to develop your essay.

Whilst working on and completing your journals for Book 2, you will need to meet with your teacher for a Process Interview to help you get started with ideas for your essay and your documentary video.  Please bring your comparison chart to this interview and your planning notes for your documentary.  The interview will carry a process mark /10.

Interview Date:  ___________________________________

Comparison T-Chart :



/6  

Documentary Planning Notes:
 

 /4
EVALUATION Book 2 Journals
DUE DATE:  ________________________________________________
Language:
general fluency



And clarity of 



Expression

4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Quality of Personal Response

And thoughtfulness of 

Commentary



4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Illustrations, table of contents

And graphic elements

4
5
5
7
8
9
10










Total:

/30
Comments:

ENG 4U1-ISU 

Media/Listening Component

A Personal and Literary Documentary

The final component of our Independent Study Unit consists of creating an original, thoughtful and creative 4-5 minute documentary or oral presentation that connects the central themes of both novels with you personally.  It is imperative that your video have an interesting and captivating title. This documentary or presentation may take the form of:

(Spoken word incorporating relevant music, sounds etc
(An interpretive Dance showing your connection to the books and what they mean to you *be sure to use captions, headings, bubbles to convey emotions, themes, etc.

(A Visual or Oral interpretation of the novels (art pieces, story telling, musical renditions, a puppet show, a story book etc)
(A Musical interpretation with Lyrics depicting the overall themes of both novels and their bigger picture in relation to you
(Your Choice-Must be approved by the Teacher

NB:  Keep in mind that our documentary MUST BE creative, original and engaging.  Simply do not record yourself reading a summary of both books and what you learned.  Be creative and try to think outside of the box.  This video is your opportunity to show your classmates and your teacher what you understand about both the novels and yourself!
PLANNING NOTES:

Ideas for Documentary:  

*Use the Venn Diagram below to discover what it is you want to convey in your documentary or presentation
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